

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

MOZILLA CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**JOINT BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE, THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE,
CENTER FOR MEDIA JUSTICE, COLOR OF CHANGE, 18 MILLION
RISING, MEDIA ALLIANCE AND MEDIA MOBILIZING PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATION OF
THE ORDER**

Respondents.

Paul Goodman*

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

360 14th Street, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Counsel for Amici Curiae The

Greenlining Institute, Center for Media

Justice, Color of Change, 18 Million

Rising, Media Alliance, and Media

Mobilizing Project

Yosef Getachew*

COMMON CAUSE

805 15th Street NW, 8th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Common

Cause

*Application for Admission Pending

August 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND OTHER CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE CRITICAL FOR CIVIC ENGAGEMENT, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND DEMOCRACY, PARTICULARLY FOR COMMUNITIES OF COLOR.....	4
A. For Communities of Color, An Open Internet Is A Powerful Tool For Social and Political Engagement.	7
B. For Communities of Color, An Open Internet Protects Access to Diverse Sources, Viewpoints, and Content.....	8
C. For Communities of Color, An Open Internet Is Necessary to Access Economic Opportunity.	8
II. THE RESTORING INTERNET FREEDOM <i>ORDER</i> IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT FAILS TO CONSIDER THE IMPACTS ON COMMUNITIES OF COLOR.....	9
A. The <i>Order</i> is Contrary to the Record Because It Ignores The Risk of Disparate Impacts on Communities of Color.	9
B. The <i>Order</i> Distorts and Misinterprets The Commission’s Past Precedent On Protecting an Open Internet.....	11

III.	THE <i>RESTORING INTERNET FREEDOM ORDER</i> DID NOT CONSIDER THE CONSEQUENCES OF TITLE I CLASSIFICATION TO CONSUMER PROTECTION, UNIVERSAL SERVICE, AND COMPETITION.....	13
A.	The <i>Order</i> Did Not Adequately Address How Consumer Privacy on Broadband Networks Will Be Protected.	13
B.	The <i>Order</i> Did Not Adequately Address The Consequences of Title I Classification to the Digital Divide	18
1.	The Commission Ignored Relevant Data Regarding the Impact on the Digital Divide for Communities of Color.	18
2.	The <i>Order</i> Did Not Address How Broadband-Only Providers Can Receive Universal Service Lifeline Support Without Title II.....	20
C.	The <i>Order</i> Did Not Consider The Effect of Competition in the Broadband Marketplace Without Title II.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Encino Motorcars v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117, 2125-26 (2016) 10, 11

In Re: FCC 11-161,
No. 11-99000 at 51 (10th Cir. 2014)21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....9

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623, 646 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

Agency Proceedings

Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline
Facilities, *Policy Statement*, 20 FCC Rcd. 9816 (2005)..... 11,12

Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline
Facilities, *Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 20 FCC
Rcd. 9816 (2005)9, 10

Connect America Fund et al, *Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking*, 26 FCC Rcd. 17663, 17685 ¶ 64 (2011)20

Enforcement Bureau Guidance: Broadband Providers Should Take reasonable
Good Faith Steps To Protect Consumer Privacy, *Public Notice*, 30 FCC Rcd
4849 (2015).....17

Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications
Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other
Customer Information; IP-Enabled Services, *Report and Order and Further
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 22 F.C.C. Rcd. 6927, 6956-57 n.170 (2007)
.....15

Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability
to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion, and Possible Steps to

Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as Amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act, <i>2015 Broadband Progress Report and Notice of Inquiry on Immediate Action to Accelerate Deployment</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 1375, 1378 (2015).....	4
Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al, Third Report and Order, <i>Further Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 3962	21
In the Matter of Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, <i>Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 18, 21
Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services, <i>Report and Order</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 13911 (2017)	13, 14
Restoring Internet Freedom, <i>Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 151	13
47 U.S.C. § 224	22, 23
47 U.S.C. § 254	20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 551	16
Other Materials	
Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan (Mar. 17, 2010), https://transition.fcc.gov/national-broadband-plan/national-broadband-plan.pdf	23
Daniel J. Solove & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy</i> , 114 <i>Collum. L. Rev.</i> 583, 627-43 (2014).....	16

Letter from Austin Schlick, Director of Communications Law, to Marlene Dortch,
Secretary, FCC, GN Docket No. 14-28 at 2-3 (filed Dec. 30, 2014).....23
